December 15, 2003

Index Value
December 15, 2004

Berkshire 100.00 103.93
Woronoco 100.00 119.63
Nasdaq Bank Index 100.00 113.77
Standard & Poor�s 500 Index 100.00 112.89
SNL New England Thrift Index 100.00 128.05

Contribution Analysis

Northeast Capital analyzed the relative contributions to, among other things, pro forma loans, assets, deposits, total equity, tangible equity,
trailing twelve months� earnings, and trailing twelve months� earnings adjusted for estimated cost savings to be made by Berkshire and Woronoco
to the combined entity on a pro forma basis, before considering any purchase accounting or restructuring adjustments. In determining Berkshire
and Woronoco�s respective contribution to trailing twelve months� earnings adjusted for estimated cost savings, Northeast Capital allocated the
full phase-in of pre tax estimated cost savings of the merger to Woronoco and then reviewed adjusted net income before taxes for the twelve

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 70

months ending September 30, 2004. The results of this analysis are set forth in the table below.

At September 30, 2004

Berkshire Woronoco Pro Forma Berkshire % Woronoco %

Loans (Net) $ 808,984 $ 594,292 $ 1,403,276 57.6 42.4
Assets 1,310,509 898,479 2,208,988 59.3 40.7
Deposits 853,115 462,200 1,315,315 64.9 35.1
Equity 128,488 81,276 209,764 61.3 38.7
Tangible Equity 122,725 78,057 200,782 61.1 38.9
Last Twelve Months� earnings before taxes adjusted
for estimated cost savings - continuing operations 16,668 13,664 30,332 55.0 45.0
Last Twelve Months� earnings before
taxes - continuing operations 16,668 8,097 24,765 67.3 32.7
Ownership Shares (Not including options) (at
December 15, 2004)) 5,873,563 2,743,002 8,616,565 68.2 31.8

33

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Berkshire Comparable Company Analysis

Northeast Capital reviewed and compared selected financial information for Berkshire with corresponding financial information of a peer group
of ten selected publicly traded banks and thrifts in Upstate New York and New England with total assets of $1 billion to $3 billion, with at least
20%, but no more than 80%, of loan balances classified as one to four family residential. These selected companies included the following banks
and thrifts:

Arrow Financial Corporation

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not indicate the financial
results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of each period presented. In addition, as
explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, the allocation of the
purchase price reflected in the pro forma condensed combined financial information is subject to adjustment and may vary from the actual
purchase price allocation that will be recorded upon completion of the merger.

79

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

Berkshire/Woronoco

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet combines the historical balance sheets of Berkshire and
Woronoco assuming the companies had been combined on September 30, 2004, on a purchase accounting basis.

At September 30, 2004(1)

Berkshire
Hills

Bancorp
Historical

Woronoco
Bancorp
Historical

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Deleverage
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands)
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,597 $ 19,593 $ �  $ �  $ 42,190
Investment securities 433,146 258,079 (53,562)(2) (135,753)(5) 501,910
Loans, net 808,413 594,292 189(3) (117,247)(5) 1,285,647
Premises and equipment, net 13,389 10,016 514(3) �  23,919
Goodwill 5,763 3,137 66,646(2,3) �  75,546
Other Intangible Assets �  82 13,355(3) �  13,437
Other assets 27,201 13,280 �  �  40,481

Total assets $ 1,310,509 $ 898,479 $ 27,142 $ (253,000) $ 1,983,130

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity:
Liabilities:
Deposits $ 853,115 $ 462,200 $ (484)(3) $ (32,500)(5) $ 1,282,331
Borrowed funds 324,831 348,210 (1,340)(3) (220,500)(5) 451,201
Other liabilities 4,075 6,793 �  �  10,868

Total liabilities $ 1,182,021 $ 817,203 $ (1,824) $ (253,000) $ 1,744,400
Stockholder�s Equity:
Common stock $ 77 $ 60 $ (32)(2,4) $ �  $ 105
Additional paid-in-capital 77,154 61,665 48,549(2,4) �  187,368
Unearned compensation (7,832) (3,882) 3,882(4) �  (7,832)
Retained earnings 92,469 50,308 (50,308)(4) �  92,469
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,345 3,465 (3,465)(4) �  4,345
Shares issuable under stock awards plan 795 (795)(4) �  �
Treasury stock (37,725) (31,135) 31,135(4) �  (37,725)

Total stockholder�s equity 128,488 81,276 28,966 �  238,730

Total liabilities and stockholder�s equity $ 1,310,509 $ 898,479 $ 27,142 $ (253,000) $ 1,983,130

(1) Assumes the merger of Woronoco was completed on September 30, 2004 utilizing the purchase method of accounting. This pro forma statement is derived
from the historical amounts of Berkshire and Woronoco as of September 30, 2004 and estimated purchase accounting adjustments.

(2) Assumes an aggregate purchase price of $144.8 million (including the payment for Woronoco outstanding shares, Woronoco ESOP shares and stock options)
to be paid in a combination of 75% common stock and 25% cash. In the aggregate, Woronoco common stockholders will receive 2.743 million shares of
Berkshire�s stock, along with $32.9 million in cash. Assuming that 50% of Woronoco�s option holders will convert to Berkshire�s stock, those shareholders will

[…]

calculated when the merger is effective and may be materially different than those presented here.

(4) Adjustments result in the elimination of Woronoco�s stockholders� equity.
(5) Berkshire expects to retire $220.5 million of consolidated FHLB borrowings and $32.5 million of Woronoco�s brokered CD�s through the sale of $135.8

million in investments and $117.2 million in purchased loans.

80

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 153

Table of Contents

Berkshire/Woronoco

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

(unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income combines the historical statements of income of
Berkshire and Woronoco assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2003, on a purchase accounting basis.

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004(1)

Berkshire
Hills

Bancorp
Historical

Woronoco
Bancorp
Historical

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Deleverage
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

(All numbers in thousands, except per share data)
Interest and Dividend Income:
Loans $ 32,247 $ 21,709 $ (19)(2) $ (3,553)(3) $ 50,384
Investment Securities 13,003 8,267 (1,607)(4) (4,286)(3) 15,377
Other 24 16 �  �  40

Total interest and dividend income 45,274 29,992 (1,626) (7,839) 65,801

Interest Expense:
Deposits 9,209 4,879 208(2) (665)(3) 13,631
Borrowings 5,906 9,554 251(2) (7,955)(3) 7,756

Total interest expense 15,115 14,433 459 (8,620) 21,387

Net interest income 30,159 15,559 (2,085) 781 44,414
Provision for loan losses 1,140 300 �  �  1,440

Net interest and dividend income after provision for loan
losses 29,019 15,259 (2,085) 781 42,974
Non-interest income:
Fee Income 3,818 3,145 �  (5) �  6,963
Gain on sale of securities 1,013 �  �  (5) �  1,013
Gain on sale of loans, net 84 215 �  (5) �  299
Other income 651 1,292 �  (5) �  1,943

Total non-interest income 5,566 4,652 �  �  10,218
Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 12,687 8,336 �  (6) �  21,023
Occupancy and equipment 3,030 1,583 13(2,6) �  4,626
Other 5,960 4,061 �  (6) �  10,021
Amortization of intangibles �  38 1,008(2) �  1,046

Total non-interest expense 21,677 14,018 1,021 �  36,716

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 12,908 5,893 (3,106) 781 16,476

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 154

Provision for income taxes 4,144 1,721 (994)(7) 250(7) 5,121
Income from continuing operations 8,764 4,172 (2,112) 531 11,355
Loss from discontinued operations (653) �  �  �  (653)
Income tax benefit (222) �  �  �  (222)
Net loss from discontinuing operations (431) �  �  �  (431)

Net income $ 8,333 $ 4,172 $ (2,112) $ 531 $ 10,924
Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 1.58 $ 1.22 $ 1.33
Diluted 1.45 1.15 1.22
Shares Used for Calculating Earnings Per Share:
Basic 5,284 3,410 2,932(8) 8,216
Diluted 5,735 3,622 3,184(8) 8,919

(1) Assumes that the merger of Woronoco was completed on September 30, 2004.

81

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 155

Table of Contents

(2) Purchase accounting adjustments, representing market valuation premiums and discounts attributable to the merger, for loans, investment
securities, deposits, borrowings and fixed assets are amortized/accreted using the straight-line method over the estimated lives of the related

[…]

(5) Non-interest income does not reflect any revenue enhancement opportunities.
(6) Non-interest expense does not reflect anticipated cost savings or merger integration expenses.
(7) Adjustment to record the tax effect of the pro forma and deleverage adjustments using a income tax rate of 32%.
(8) Adjustment reflects the additional 2.932 million shares and 0.252 million options issued in connection with the merger.

82

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 156

Table of Contents

Berkshire/Woronoco

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

(unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income combines the historical statements of income of
Berkshire and Woronoco assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2003, on a purchase accounting basis.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003(1)

Berkshire
Hills

Bancorp
Historical

Woronoco
Bancorp
Historical

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Deleverage
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

(All numbers in thousands, except per share data)
Interest and Dividend Income:
Loans $ 47,683 $ 28,578 $ (25)(2) $ (4,737)(3) $ 71,499
Investment Securities 8,516 10,664 (2,142)(4) (5,715)(3) 11,323
Other 109 62 �  �  171

Total interest and dividend income 56,308 39,304 (2,167) (10,452) 82,993
Interest Expense:
Deposits 13,862 6,692 277(2) (887)(3) 19,944
Borrowings 4,880 12,553 335(2) (10,606)(3) 7,162

Total interest expense 18,742 19,245 612 (11,493) 27,106

Net interest income 37,566 20,059 (2,779) 1,041 55,887
Provision for loan losses 1,460 173 �  �  1,633

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 36,106 19,886 (2,779) 1,041 54,254
Non-interest income:
Fee Income 4,776 3,596 �  (5) �  8,372
Gain on sale of securities 3,077 1,188 �  (5) �  4,265
Gain (Loss) on sale of loans, net (1,854) 1,200 �  (5) �  (654)
Gain on sale of branches �  183 �  (5) �  183
Penalty for prepayment of FHLB advances �  (539) �  (5) �  (539)
Other income 449 1,275 �  (5) �  1,724

Total non-interest income 6,448 6,903 �  �  13,351
Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 16,166 9,899 �  (6) �  26,065
Occupancy and equipment 3,800 2,067 17(2,6) �  5,884
Other 8,277 5,927 �  (6) �  14,204
Amortization of intangibles �  54 1,344(2) �  1,398

Total non-interest expense 28,243 17,947 1,361 �  47,551

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 157

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 14,311 8,842 (4,140) 1,041 20,054
Provision for income taxes 5,161 2,555 (1,325)(7) 333(7) 6,724
Income from continuing operations 9,150 6,287 (2,815) 708 13,330
Loss from discontinued operations (282) �  �  �  (282)
Income tax benefit (97) �  �  �  (97)
Net loss from discontinued operations (185) �  �  �  (185)

Net income $ 8,965 $ 6,287 $ (2,815) $ 708 $ 13,145
Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 1.70 $ 1.90 $ 1.60
Diluted 1.57 1.77 1.48
Shares Used for Calculating Earnings Per Share:
Basic 5,266 3,313 2,932(8) 8,198
Diluted 5,703 3,546 3,184(8) 8,887

(1) Assumes that the merger of Woronoco was completed on January 1, 2003.

83

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

(2) Purchase accounting adjustments, representing market valuation premiums and discounts attributable to the merger, for loans, investment
securities, deposits, borrowings and fixed assets are amortized/accreted using the straight-line method over the estimated lives of the related